terest rate shock, the greater is the institution’s interest rate sensitivity.

The NPV Ratio is shown in column 5. The NPV Ratio is calculated by dividing the institution’s NPV in a par-
ticular scenario by the present value (PV) of its assets in that scenario. The ratio may be interpreted as an indica-
tor of capital strength in each scenario: the higher the NPV Ratio, the greater is the institution’s ability to survive
adversity. The last column of the sensitivity matrix shows the change in the NPV Ratio from the base case level
for each scenario. The change in an institution’s NPV Ratio across the various scenarios gives an indication of
the institution’s capacity to withstand interest rate stress.

Risk Measures and Ratios

The bottom half of the summary page displays several risk measures and financial ratios that can be used to
evaluate an institution’s interest rate risk exposure. The data in Table 2.A.1 are used to illustrate the computation
of these risk measures and ratios. The table shows selected results from the NPV Model for XYZ Federal Sav-
ings.

Table 2.A.1
XYZ Federal Savings Interest Rate Scenario Summary Data

(Dollars in Thousands)

  -200 Basis Point
Change

Base Case

+200 Basis
Point Change

   NPV   $213,431   $174,239   $89,110

   Present Value of Assets1 $2,823,480 $2,755,760 $2,650,131

   NPV Ratio   7.56%   6.32%   3.36%

1 The Present Value of Assets is reported for each of the seven scenarios in the Exposure Report, Section 2.D.

The Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report Net Portfolio Value Model

2.A-2 March 2000 Summary Page

Pre-Shock NPV Ratio

The Pre-Shock NPV Ratio is the NPV Ratio in the base case. It is a leverage ratio (equity-to-assets ratio) ex-
pressed in present value terms. XYZ Federal’s ratio is computed by dividing its base case NPV by the pre-
sent value of assets (PVA) in the base case, or:

Pre - Shock NPV Ratio =

[…]

These include mortgage servicing rights, interest-only mortgage-backed securities, inverse floating rate securities,
and deposit intangibles. Their values rise as interest rates rise.

Duration of Deposits and Deposit Intangibles

The estimates of effective duration for deposits and deposit intangibles shown on the Exposure Report require
some additional explanation. Two effective duration numbers are presented for each category of demand depos-
its. For example, the effective duration of XYZ Federal’s passbook accounts is reported as “0.0/3.2.” (See page
2.D-10 of XYZ’s Exposure Report.) The first number, “0.0,” simply reflects the fact that in the liabilities section
of the Exposure Report the face value of passbook deposits is reported in all rate scenarios. The second number,
“3.2,” shows that the present value of passbook accounts changes across scenarios.

The present value of passbook accounts in a particular scenario equals the face value less the passbook account
intangible value displayed in the assets section of the Exposure Report (see page 2.D-5).4 For XYZ Federal, the
present values of passbook accounts in the -100 basis points, base case, and +100 basis points scenarios are:

Table 2.C.2
XYZ Federal Passbook Account Values

   -100 bp Base Case +100 bp

 Face Value $220,954 $220,954 $220,954

 Intangible Value   6,076   12,749   19,400

 Present Value   214,878   208,205   201,554

3  By convention, the duration of an asset whose value declines when interest rates increase is expressed as a positive

number. Thus, the absolute value of the -4.4 percent price change in the rising rate scenario is used to calculate the
effective duration.

4  For an explanation of how the intangible value of demand deposits is calculated, see Sections 3.B and 6.D of this manual.

Net Portfolio Value Model The Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report

Present Value-to-Face-Value Ratios March 2000 2.C-3

Using Equation 2.C-1 above, the effective durations of both the intangible value and the present value of pass-

[…]

duration increases at an increasing rate as the coupon approaches the cap or floor.

8.  In general, rising interest rates will cause the duration of the typical savings association’s Net Portfolio

Value to increase, making the association more interest rate sensitive. The duration of mortgages, the
predominant asset of saving associations, tends to increase at a faster rate than that of liabilities. When
rates rise, the duration of mortgages increases at an increasing rate as a result of the slowdown in
prepayments and of the interest rate caps on ARMs.

Net Portfolio Value Model The Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report

XYZ Federal Savings, a FSB March 2000 2.D-1

   Section 2.D - Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report
of XYZ Federal Savings, FSB

DOCKET:0000  OFFICE OF THRIFT SUPERVISION DATE:08/18/1999
XYZ FEDERAL SAVINGS, A FSB RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION TIME:9:17
WASHINGTON, DC  EDIT:06/28/1999
CYCLE: MAR 1999 INTEREST RATE RISK EXPOSURE REPORT PAGE:  01

 (Balances in $000)

* INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY OF NET PORTFOLIO VALUE (NPV) *

 Net Portfolio Value   NPV as % of PV of Assets

Change
in Rates

$ Amount

$ Change

% Change

NPV Ratio

Change

+300 bp 34,152 -140,087 -80%  1.32% -500 bp
+200 bp 89,110 -85,129 -49%  3.36% -296 bp
+100 bp 135,149 -39,090 -22%  4.99% -133 bp
   0 bp 174,239   6.32%
-100 bp 201,330 27,090 +16%  7.20% +88 bp
-200 bp 213,431 39,192 +22%  7.56% +124 bp
-300 bp 222,071 47,832 +27%  7.80% +147 bp

Denotes rate shock used to compute interest rate risk capital component

 03/31/99 12/31/98 03/31/98
*RISK MEASURE: 200 BP RATE SHOCK*
Pre-Shock NPV Ratio: NPV as % of PV of Assets 6.32 % 6.12 % 4.93 %
Exposure Measure: Post-Shock NPV Ratio 3.36 % 4.27 % 3.06 %
Sensitivity Measure: Change in NPV Ratio 296 % 185 % 186 %

The Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report Net Portfolio Value Model

2.D-2 March 2000 XYZ Federal Savings, a FSB

DOCKET:0000  OFFICE OF THRIFT SUPERVISION DATE:08/18/1999
XYZ FEDERAL SAVINGS, A FSB RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION TIME:9:17
WASHINGTON, DC  EDIT:06/28/1999
CYCLE: MAR 1999 PRESENT VALUE ESTIMATES BY INTEREST RATE SCENARIO PAGE:  02
 (Balances in $000)

   * Change in Interest Rates *

*ASSETS* -300 bp -200 bp -100 bp 0 bp +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp

MORTGAGE LOANS & SECURITIES

Fixed-Rate Single-Family First Mortgage
Loans & MBS

   30-Yr Mortgage Loans.....  198,627 194,859 189,819 182,941 174,869 166,400 158,053
   30-Yr Mortgage Securities .....  14,075 13,846 13,616 13,353 13,001 12,543 12,016
15-Year Mortgages & MBS.....  737,671 722,776 703,743 678,482 649,721 620,312 591,729
Balloon Mortgages & MBS.....  124,801 123,273 121,285 117,805 113,667 109,516 105,492

Adjustable-Rate Single Family First-Mortgage
Loans & MBS

Current Market Index ARMs: ..... 
6 Mo or Less Reset Freq.....  16,294 16,256 16,208 16,154 16,095 16,033 15,968
7 Mo to 2 Yrs Reset Freq .....  472,205 469,888 466,328 460,810 452,487 441655 428,725
2+ to 5 Yrs Reset Freq.....  28,114 27,720 27,412 27,066 26,686 26,197 25,567
Lagging Market Index ARMs: ..... 
1 Mo Reset Freq .....  - - - - - - -
2 Mo to 5 Yrs Reset Freq .....  - - - - - - -

Multifamily & Nonresidential Mortgage Loans
& Securities:

Adjustable-Rate, Balloon .....  194,826 193,369 191,963 190,602 189,280 188,000 186,760
Adjustable-Rate, Fully-Amort.....  35,005 34,756 34,515 34,279 34,047 33,822 33,602
Fixed-Rate,  Balloon.....  123,495 120,365 117,336 114,405 111,568 108,822 106,162
Fixed-Rate, Fully-Amortizing .....  22,583 21,312 20,148 19,082 18,103 17,202 16,372

Construction & Land Loans:
Adjustable-Rate .....  26,496 26,465 26,430 26,402 26,369 26,332 26,307
Fixed-Rate .....  29,979 29,834 29,689 29,546 29,405 29,265 29,127

Second Mtg Loans & Securities:
Adjustable-Rate .....  58,703 58,641 58,572 58,518 58457 58388 58,346
Fixed-Rate .....  25,595 25,060 24,546 24,053 23,579 23,123 22,685

Other Assets Related to Mortgage Loans &
Securities:

Net Nonperforming Mtg Loans.....  3,226 3,180 3,124 3,050 2,964 2873 2,780
Accrued Interest Receivable.....  8,822 8,822 8,822 8,822 8,822 8,822 8,822
Advances for Taxes/Insurance .....  42 42 42 42 42 42 42
Float on Escrows on Owned Mtg .....  1,260 1,988 3,052 4,318 5,518 6,582 7,497
Less: Value of Servicing on Mtgs

Serviced by Others .....  -141 -149 -154 -159 -164 -168 -171

*Mortgage Loans & Securities .....  2,121,962 2,092,598 2,056,806 2,009,891 1,954,845 1,896,098 1,836,222

Net Portfolio Value Model The Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report

XYZ Federal Savings, a FSB March 2000 2.D-3

DOCKET:0000  OFFICE OF THRIFT SUPERVISION DATE:08/18/1999
XYZ FEDERAL SAVINGS, A FSB RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION TIME:9:17
WASHINGTON, DC  EDIT:06/28/1999
CYCLE: MAR 1999 PRESENT VALUE ESTIMATES BY INTEREST RATE SCENARIO PAGE:  03
 (Balances in $000)

   * Change in Interest Rates *

*ASSETS* -300 bp -200 bp -100 bp 0 bp +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp

 NONMORTGAGE LOANS

Commercial Loans:
   Adjustable-Rate .....  72,120 72,030 71,929 71,846 71752 71,646 71,572
   Fixed-Rate .....  30,963 30,417 29,883 29,361 28,852 28,354 27,868

Consumer Loans:
   Adjustable-Rate .....  41,572 41,587 41606 41,629 41,655 41,685 41,717
   Fixed-Rate .....  27,958 27,372 26,806 26,261 25,735 25,227 24,736

Other Assets Related to
Nonmortgage Loans & Securities:
   Net Nonperforming Nonmtg Lns -898 -892 -886 -880 -874 -869 -863
   Accrued Interest Receivable .....  603 603 603 603 603 603 603

   *Nonmortgage Loans.....  172,319 171,117 169,942 168,821 167,722 166,645 165,632

CASH, DEPOSITS, & SECURITIES

Cash, Non-Int-Earning Deposits,
Overnight Fed Funds & Repos..... 38,877 38,877 38,877 38,877 38,877 38,877 38,877

Equities & All Mutual Funds .....  - - - - - - -
Zero-Coupon Securities .....  - - - - - - -
Govt & Agency Securities .....  - - - - - - -
Term Fed Funds, Term Repos,

& Interest-Earning Deposits.....  14,583 14,571 14,559 14,547 14,535 14,523 14,511
Munis, Mtg-Backed Bonds,

Corporates, Commercial Paper .....  16,095 15,842 15594 15351 15,113 14880 14,652
Mortgage-Derivative Securities:

Valued by OTS .....  - - - - - - -
Valued by Institution .....  301,637 299,418 296,044 289,111 279,493 268,620 251,693

Structured Securities:
Valued by Institution .....  - - - - - - -

Less: Valuation Allowances for
Investment Securities .....  - - - - - - -

*Cash, Deposits, & Securities .....  371,192 368,708 365,073 357,885 348,018 336,900 319,733

The Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report Net Portfolio Value Model

2.D-4 March 2000 XYZ Federal Savings, a FSB

DOCKET:0000  OFFICE OF THRIFT SUPERVISION DATE:08/18/1999
XYZ FEDERAL SAVINGS, A FSB RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION TIME:9:17
WASHINGTON, DC  EDIT:06/28/1999
CYCLE: MAR 1999 PRESENT VALUE ESTIMATES BY INTEREST RATE SCENARIO PAGE:  04

 (Balances in $000)

   * Change in Interest Rates *

*ASSETS* -300 bp -200 bp -100 bp 0 bp +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp

REPOSSESSED ASSETS .....  27,608 27,608 27,608 27,608 27,608 27,608 27,608

REAL ESTATE HELD FOR INVESTMENT 2,168 2,168 2,168 2,168 2,168 2,168 2,168

INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED 3,145 3,116 3,072 3,056 2,994 2,874 2,688
SUBORDINATE ORGANIZATIONS ..... 

OFFICE PREMISES & EQUIPMENT.....  53,295 53,295 53,295 53,295 53,295 53,295 53,295

*Subtotal.....  86,216 86,187 86,143 86,127 86,065 85,945 85,759

MORTGAGE LOAN SERVICING FOR OTHERS

Fixed-Rate Servicing.....  1,719 1,851 2,125 2,496 2,755 2,881 2,937
Adj-Rate Servicing .....  - - - - - - -
Float on Mtgs Svc'd for Others .....  889 1,018 1,157 1,280 1,361 1,425 1,489

   *Mtg Ln Servicing for Others.....  2,608 2,869 3,283 3,777 4,116 4,306 4426

OTHER ASSETS

Margin Account .....  - - - - - - -
Miscellaneous I .....  89,067 89,067 89,067 89,067 89,067 89,067 89,067
Deposit Intangibles:
   Retail CD Intangible .....  1,536 1,813 2,039 2,277 2,473 2,665 2,842
   Transaction Acct Intangible .....  1,676 4,890 8,381 12,272 16,255 19,977 23,483
   MMDA Intangible .....  1,074 3,157 5,565 8,624 12,790 16,825 20,763
   Passbook Account Intangible.....  -707 442 6,076 12,749 19,400 25,962 32,105
   Non-Int-Bearing Acct Intag .....  1,740 2,631 3,472 4,270 5,026 5,740 6,420

*Other Assets .....  94,386 102,000 114,600 129,260 145,012 160,237 174,680

* TOTAL ASSETS .....  2,848,682 2,823,480 2,795,847 2,755,760 2,705,778 2,650,131 2,586,453

Net Portfolio Value Model The Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report

XYZ Federal Savings, a FSB March 2000 2.D-5

DOCKET:0000  OFFICE OF THRIFT SUPERVISION DATE:08/18/1999
XYZ FEDERAL SAVINGS, A FSB RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION TIME:9:17
WASHINGTON, DC  EDIT:06/28/1999
CYCLE: MAR 1999 PRESENT VALUE ESTIMATES BY INTEREST RATE SCENARIO PAGE:  05

 (Balances in $000)

   * Change in Interest Rates *

*LIABILITIES* -300 bp -200 bp -100 bp 0 bp +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp

DEPOSITS
  Fixed-Rate, Fixed-Maturity:
   Maturing in 12 Mo or Less ..... 507,830 505,795 503,8047 501,848 499,959 498,086 496,249
   Maturing in 13 Mo or More..... 363,561 353,590 344,091 335,016 326,369 318,106 310,208

Variable-Rate, Fixed-Maturity . 1,270 1,270 1,270 1,270 1,270 1,270 1,270

  Non-Maturity:
   Transaction Accts.....  153,788 153,788 153,788 153,788 153,788 153,788 153,788
   MMDAs.....  325,436 325,436 325,436 325,436 325,436 325,436 325,436
   Passbook Accts .....  220,954 220,954 220,954 220,954 220,954 220,954 220,954
   Non-Interest-Bearing Accts.....  42,239 42,239 42,239 42,239 42,239 42,239 42,239

* Deposits ..... 1,615,078 1,603,072 1,591,585 1,580,551 1,570,015 1,559,879 1,550,144

BORROWINGS
  Fixed-Rate, Fixed-Maturity:
   Maturing in 36 Mo or Less ..... 743,643 738,763 733,965 729,247 724,607 720,044 715,555
   Maturing in 37 Mo or More..... 123,645 118,814 114,211 109,823 105,640 101,651 97,845
   Variable-Rate, Fixed-Maturity ..... 118,275 118,081 117,888 117,695 117,504 117,314 117,124

* Borrowings ..... 985,562 975,658 966,063 956,766 947,752 939,008 930,524

OTHER LIABILITIES

Escrow Accounts
   For Mortgages..... 12,848 12,848 12,848 12,848 12,848 12,848 12,848
   Other Escrow Accounts ..... - - - - - - -
Collat. Mtg Securities Issued ..... - - - - - - -
Miscellaneous I ..... 27,559 27,559 27,559 27,559 27,559 27,559 27,559
Miscellaneous II ..... - - - - - - -

*Other Liabilities ..... 40,407 40,407 40,407 40,407 40,407 40,407 40,407

OPTIONS ON LIABILITIES..... - - - - - - -

* TOTAL LIABILITIES ..... 2,641,047 2,619,136 2,598,056 2,577,724 2,558,173 2,539,294 2,521,075

The Interest Rate Risk Exposure Report Net Portfolio Value Model

2.D-6 March 2000 XYZ Federal Savings, a FSB

DOCKET:0000  OFFICE OF THRIFT SUPERVISION DATE:08/18/1999
XYZ FEDERAL SAVINGS, A FSB RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION TIME:9:17
WASHINGTON, DC  EDIT:06/28/1999
CYCLE: MAR 1999 PRESENT VALUE ESTIMATES BY INTEREST RATE SCENARIO PAGE:  06

 (Balances in $000)

   * Change in Interest Rates *

* OFF-BALANCE-SHEET POSITIONS * -300 bp -200 bp -100 bp No Change +100 bp +200 bp +300 bp

OPTIONAL COMMITMENTS TO ORIGINATE
   FRMs & Balloon/2-Step Mortgages 6,836 5,220 3,247 39 -3,914 -8,055 -12,078
   ARMs .....  350 342 294 218 110 -32 -198
   Other Mortgages .....  - - - - - - -

FIRM COMMITMENTS
   Purchase/Originate Mtgs & MBS .....  2,471 1,387 -170 -2,476 -4,943 -7,319 -9,570
   Sell Mortgages & MBS .....  - - - - - - -
   Purchase Non-Mortgage Items .....  - - - - - - -
   Sell Non-Mortgage Items.....  - - - - - - -

OPTIONS ON MORTGAGES & MBS .....  - - - - - - -

INTEREST-RATE SWAPS
   Pay Fixed, Receive Floating.....  -27,187 -11,823 2,789 16,689 29,914 42,497 54,472
   Pay Floating, Receive Fixed.....  30,234 12,988 -3,457 -19,092 -33,961 -48,104 -61,560
   Basis Swaps.....  - - - - - - -
   Swaptions.....  - - - - - - -

INTEREST-RATE CAPS.....  - - - - - - -

INTEREST-RATE FLOORS .....  - - - - - - -

FUTURES .....  - - - - - - -

OPTIONS ON FUTURES.....  - - - - - - -

CONSTRUCTION LIP.....  - - - - - - -

SELF-VALUED [CMR912-CMR918] .....  1,733 974 835 824 338 -714 -2,292